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The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER in the Chairl

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. SPEAKER: At last you are here.
Five minutes have passed. Why this daily routine? :

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Last night we were sitting upto 10 o’clock.

MR. SPEAKER: That is why, you wer2 recuperating,

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Only those who were present last night, have come today.

Advertisements regarding foreign made
Watches

*185. SHRI NAWAL KISHORE
SHARMA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has very often seen advertisements in various newspapers about foreign-made watches like Seiko, Rado,

Casio etc.; )

-(b) whether it is a fact that there is a ban on the import and sale of foreign-made watches in the country;

(c) whether such advertisements lure the people to purchase foreign-made watches clandestinely;
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(d) the reason for which foreign _manufacturers are allowed to advertise their products in Indian newspapers; and

(e) what is the reaction of Government thereto and what steps are being taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE). (a) to
(e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. :

Statement

(a) to (¢) Government are aware of advertisements for foreign-made wrist watches appearing from time to time in Indian newspapers. The import of assembled wrist watches as consumer goods into the country is banned under the Import Policy and as such the question of the sale does not normally arise.

- Government have emquired into the matter, and the insertion such advertisements in Indian newspapers by foreign manufacturers has not been found to be in contravention of the law.

Inasmuch as these advertisements create an awareness in the country of the various foreign-made watches, such advertisements can have the effect of stimulating, to some extent, the demand for the watches advertised. However, it is a matter of subjective judgment whether they lure the people to purchase the foreign-made watches clan-
destimely.

Government have been taking steps to increase the indigenous production of wrist watches and to improve their quality with a view to satisfying the consumer demand and reducing the pressures for smuggling of watches. At the same time, the Customs _-authorities remain vigilant to prevemt/ smuggling of wrist watches into

the ntry.
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SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA :
The statement laid on the Table in answer to my question does not satisfy me and probably will not satisfy anybody. This is a very important question. In this country, the import of watches is banned, as the Minister has admitted. In spite of that ban there are adverlisements coming daily in the newspapers and weeklies about foreign made watches. The Minister has said in his statement that the question of sale of such watches does not normally arise. This is a very peculiar statement. What does this ‘normally’ mean? The Minister has said that such advertisemenls in Indian newspapers by foreign manufacturers have not been found to be in contravention of the Jaw. In view of the fact that the import of watches is banned and that smuggling goes on, on a large scale, what is the thinking of the Minister about such advertisement which are luring the people to purchase foreign made watches?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: 1 um afraid, the hon. Member has not read very carefully” some of these advertisements. In fact, I have brought here some press clippings. So far as these advertisement are concerned, you will find that it is nowhere mentioned. “I will give you a foreign watch.” They are creating an image for their products. As far as normal business practice is concerned, everybody is entitled to do it. I have checked up how these advertisements are inserted in the newspapers. They are inserted, either by the advertising agencies or by these big companies through their foreign offices.
A normal transaction is taking place and there is no violation of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, so far as the advertisement fee is concerned. Then, in the text of the advertisement, nowhere is it being mentiond from which dealer in India you will get the foreign watch. The is just an information which they are providing, In fact, some of the newspapers have said that this is only for information.
The advertisement does not say “I am selling it” or “I am disposing of it; it says it is only for information.

How. and under what law can I prevent
@ person from advertising “I am producing a good article”? Some of these are meant for the tourists who are going abroad. In one advertisement it has been mentioned specifically. If 1 put a restriction, it must be a reasonable restriction, which must stand the scrutiny of article 19, the fundamental rights of freedom of speech amd expression. There is no such law, and there cannot be any law, which can prevent one from advertising in the newspapers “I am producing a very good article’ or “very good commodity” and that you can purchase it whem you go abroad. The advertisement speake only of this and it does not talk of importing watches.

But, at the same time, smuggling is taking place and if may be used as a cover.
But, definitely, it would not be possible for me to disclose what line of action I will take as a result of these advertisement, -
If 1 disclose them, then the whole purpose of investigation and taking action to prevent it would be frustrated.

Therefore, what I mentioned is the general position that it is not possible to stop the advertisement. But sometimes we may get a clue from these advertisements; sometimes we may not get it. But, so far as the advertisement fee is concerned, we have checked it up and found that there .is no violation of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act,

Whether the advertisement is creating, according to the assessment of the hon.
Member, a craze for foreign goods and an attempt to get smuggled goods, it is the job of the intelligence people and they will be doing it. It will not be possible for me to go into the details of their activities.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA:
While the hon. Minister has tried to explain that there are legal and constitutional difficulties, it is a highly debatable matter. However, it is a fact that there is no Jaw for the present. It may be that some newspapers mention that they are for foreign purchasers. But I have seem some advertisements; where they do not mention it that way; may be, some are mentioning it, as the hon. Minister stated. But t¥€ larger question” before this House{ahd
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“before the Minister is this. When the import of certain items is banned, cannot Parliament enact a law whereby such advertisements, for whatever goods they may be, whose imports are banned, are mnot allowed? 1 do not think that this may be contravention of the provisions of the law.
Therefore, in view of the large-scale smuggling of goods, particularly in the field of watches, especially when the Indian watches can certainly compete with other watches and HMT is doing very well, may 1 request the hon. Minister to consider - this matter in detail and see that this sort of advertisements, for goods the import, of which is banned, are not allowed by passing the necessary enactmeént by Parliament? _

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: I am afraid, T do not know what T am going to prevent. In the advertisement they are not saying “I am selling foreign watches to you ; purchase it from me or my dealer or from my show-room”.

SHR1 NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA:
It is an allurement to purchase foreign watches and it encourages smuggling, which is banned.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: 1t is a subjective assessment. Therefore, I cannot take any decision on a subjective judgement. Where in the advertisement are they saying “I am selling foreign watches;
you purchase it from me”?
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE: Sir X am afraid the hon. Member is a little confused. In those markets, the foreigm goods are being sold through NCCF. As the hon. Members know, when we confiscate and seize the foreign articles like watches, cameras and calculators, the system is that those goods are disposed of through NCCF and naturally, the NCCF would like to have retail butlets like super Bazar and others. Otherwise is no Government organisation it is possible to dispose of them. For instance, nearly 5 crores worth of watches are confiscated. Rs. 11 crores worth of watches are presently either seized or confiscated and we dispose of them regularly. All the -confiscated goods except gold are disposed of ‘through certain channels, mainly through cooperative channels. We dispose of sertain articles directly through military and para-military organisations. So, I do not know whether he is referring to that so far as But at the
same time, I do admit that in certain areas smuggled goods are available ige..
cause smuggling is taking place. It ‘is‘?ht that I am saying that smuggling has been stopped and that is why we are taking all these preventive measures.

Aty At A frdt W sfaw wway
R wrEaww aeqy werE v & fow
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(@) afx &, ar @ ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL SUPPLIES
(SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN ARIF):
(a) and (b). A Statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

The thrust of the public distribution system, as devised by Government, i to sce that essential commodities like foodgrains, sugar, kerosene, controlled cloth, etc. are made available at reasonable rates to the various sections of the society, particularly its weaker sections. The latter include those who are living below the poverty line in rural areas.

Various steps have been taken to implement the public distribution system, specially in the rural areas. These have been communicated during discussions held between the Central Government and representatives of the State Governments, and also in guidelines sent to the latter from time to time over the las; few
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As per the latest information available, there are about 2.77 lakh fair price shops functioning in the country out of which an overwhelming majority, i.e. about 2.16 lakh fair-price shops, have been opened in the rural areas for selling essential commodities. The New 20-Point Programme seeks to expand ‘the public distribution system through opening of more fair-price shops, and the State Governments have been advised to open new shops particularly in those areas which may have been relatively under-served or unserved by the public distribution system till now. These include rural, hilly and remote areas.
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SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: E
wanted to say that you have said it.
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